>
GPO,

Federal Register / Vol. 60, No. 119 / Wednesday, June

21, 1995 / Notices 32347

are related to efforts to align costs. A

survey of major customers revealed that

customers did not import printed

material from Canada or Mexico.

NAFTA-TAA-00442; Armstrong Pumps,
Inc., North Tonawanda, NY

The investigation revealed that
criteria (3) and (4) were not met. There
was no shift in production of packaged
systems from the North Tonawanda
plant to Canada or Mexico during the
period under investigation. A
departmental survey revealed that
Armstrong’s major customers did not
import packaged systems from Canada
or Mexico.

NAFTA-TAA-00447; Debmar Knitwear, Inc.,
Hauppauge, NY

The investigation revealed that
criteria (3) and (4) were not met. The
major customer of the subject firm was
surveyed regarding its purchases of
sweaters; it reported that it did not
import the product in question from
Mexico or Canada.

Affirmative Determinations NAFTA-
TAA

NAFTA-TAA-00435; Bowman Lease
Service, Inc., Carrizo Springs, TX

A certification was issued covering all
workers at Bowman Lease Service, Inc.,
Carrizo Springs, TX separated on or
after April 12, 1994.

NAFTA-TAA-00440; General Electric Co.,
Motors and Transformer Divisions, Fort
Wayne, IN

A certification was issued covering all
workers at General Electric Co., Motors
and Transformer Divisions, Fort Wayne,
In separated on or after April 12, 1994.
NAFTA-TAA-00441; Laidwaw Corp.,

Metropolis, IL

A certification was issued covering all
workers at Laidlaw Corp., Metropolis, IL
separated on or after March 29, 1994.
NAFTA-TAA-00449; Palliser Furniture

Corp., Fargo, ND

A certification was issued covering all
workers at Palliser Furniture Corp.,
Fargo, ND separated on or after April 24,
1994.

NAFTA-TAA-00450; Gist-Brocades Food
Ingredients, East Burnswick, NJ

A certification was issued covering all
workers engaged in the production of
yeast at Gist-Brocades Food Ingredients
in East Brunswick, NJ separated on or
after May 1, 1994.

NAFTA-TAA-00444; Haggar Clothing Co.,
Robstown Manufacturing Co., Robstown,
X

A certification was issued covering all
workers at Robstown Manfacturing
plant of the Haggar Clothing Co,

Robstown, TX separated on or after

April 27, 1994.

NAFTA-TAA-00457; Locheed Fort Worth
Co., A Division of Lockheed Corp., Fort
Worth, TX

A certification was issued covering all
workers engaged in the production of
wire harnesses at Lockheed Fort Worth
Co., Fort Worth, TX separated on or
after May 1, 1994.

NAFTA-TAA-00448 & A; American
Standard Apparel Corp., Kan-Trak-Ter
Plant, Mifflinburg, PA and Williamsport,
PA

A certification was issued covering all
workers of American Standard Apparel
Corp., Kan Trak-Ter Plant, Mifflinburg,
PA and in Williamsport, PA separated
on or after April 28, 1994.
NAFTA-TAA-00336; Reiniger Brothers, Inc.,

Hatboro, PA

A certification was issued covering all
workers engaged in the production of
cut roses at Reiniger Brothers, Inc.,
Hatboro, PA separated on or after
January 18, 1994,

I hereby certify that the
aforementioned determinations were
issued during the months of June, 1995.
Copies of these determinations are
available for inspection in Room C—
4318, U.S. Department of Labor, 200
Constitution Avenue, N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20210 during normal
business hours or will be mailed to
persons who write to the above address.

Dated: June 13, 1995.
Victor J. Trunzo,

Program Manager, Policy & Reemployment
Services, Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 95-15212 Filed 6—20-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-30,880]

G.E. Power Systems Including
Corporate Research and Development
Schenectady, NY; Amended
Certification Regarding Eligibility To
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a
Certification of Eligibility to Apply for
Worker Adjustment Assistance on May
18, 1995, applicable to all workers of
G.E. Power Systems, Schenectady, New
York. The notice will soon be published
in the Federal Register.

At the request of the State Agency and
the one of the petitioners, the
Department is amending the
certification to include workers in the
research and development division of
G.E. Power Systems. The investigation

findings show that workers of the
corporate research and development
division of G.E. Power Systems, located
in another building in Schenectady,
were inadvertently excluded from the
certification.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
G.E. Power Systems adversely affected
by imports.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-30,880 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of G.E. Power Systems,
including Corporate Research and
Development, Schenectady, New York who
became totally or partially separated from
employment on or after November 19, 1993
are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 9th day of
June 1995.

Victor J. Trunzo,

Program Manager, Policy and Reemployment
Services Office of Trade Adjustment
Assistance.

[FR Doc. 95-15209 Filed 6—20-95; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510-30-M

[TA-W-30,822]

Mosbacher Energy Co. A/K/A
Mosbacher Management Co., Houston,
TX; Amended Certification Regarding
Eligibility To Apply for Worker
Adjustment Assistance

In accordance with Section 223 of the
Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2273) the
Department of Labor issued a Notice of
Certification Regarding Eligibility to
Apply for Worker Adjustment
Assistance on May 3, 1995, applicable
to all workers of Mosbacher Energy
Company, Houston, Texas. The notice
was published in the Federal Register
on May 17, 1995 (60 FR 26459).

New information received from the
State Agency show that some of the
workers at Mosbacher Energy had their
unemployment insurance (Ul) taxes
paid to Mosbacher Management
Company.

Accordingly, the Department is
amending the certification to properly
reflect this matter.

The intent of the Department’s
certification is to include all workers of
Mosbacher Energy Company who were
adversely affected by increased imports.

The amended notice applicable to
TA-W-30,822 is hereby issued as
follows:

All workers of Mosbacher Energy
Company, a/k/a Mosbacher Management
Company, Houston, Texas who became
totally or partially separated from
employment on or after February 28, 1994 are
eligible to apply for adjustment assistance
under Section 223 of the Trade Act of 1974.
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